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PREFACE

The fifth edition of The Urban World represents an extensive and detailed revision
of this widely used text. The fifth edition brings the range of urban changes up to
the new century. Of course, selectivity is both inevitable and necessary. The topics
included here and the emphasis they receive reflect the state of social science
knowledge, my own interests, and a conscious effort to provide for the needs of stu-
dents with different backgrounds and interests. There has also been a conscious at-
tempt to explore emerging developments. A textbook should reflect contemporary
developments rather than simply rehash stale issues of decades past. There is a sub-
stantially new chapter on suburbs titled, “Changing Suburbanization Patterns,”
which reflects new developments. A new chapter also has been added discussing
the changing roles of women in urban and suburban places, titled “Women in
Metropolitan Life.” This chapter has been written by colleagues Christine Wright-
Isak and Sylvia Fava.

The fifth edition contains revised chapters on “Urban Political Economy,”
“Metropolitan and Edge-City Growth,” and “Housing and the Community.” The
first of these was especially written for this book by colleagues David Smith and
Michael Timberlake. In order to provide students greater theoretical insight, the
chapter on “Urban Political Economy” directly follows the discussion of ecologi-
cal models.

Every chapter has been rewritten to reflect new research findings and recent
demographic and social changes. More than half the pages contain updates or new
research. Examples of changes are new discussions of suburban economic and de-
mographic dominance, the growth of Hispanic populations during the next decade
to become the nation’s largest minority population, and the effective end of feder-
ally sponsored public housing. Throughout the text, the latest available figures have
been used. Additionally, a half dozen maps have been included to increase reader
understanding. Hopefully, the overall result is a volume that has organizational
continuity with earlier editions while containing substantially new and updated
material.

The goal of this new edition is to convey to students the excitement I feel
when studying our changing urban environment. The goal is to give a student hav-
ing little formal exposure to urban sociology and urban studies a coherent overview
of the urban scene, while providing the most up-to-date information on urbaniza-
tion and the nature of urban life as the century turns.

xiii



Xiv PREFACE

I find that reviewers play an important role in the development of a manu-
script. This fifth edition benefited from the comments of Robert L. Boyd, SUNY at
Buffalo; William M. Cross, Illinois College; Susan A. Farrell, Kingsborough Com-
munity College; Geoffry Grant, South Dakota State University; Jan C. Lin, Uni-
versity of Houston; Patrick McNamara, University of New Mexico; and Dale R.
Spady, Northern Michigan University. Contributions to earlier editions were made
by James Bessers, Ed Borgatta, Harvey Choldin, Thomas Drabek, Gary Crester,
William Cross, William Engelman, Scott Greer, George Hesslink, Christen
Jonassen, Michael Lang, Bruce London, William Michelson, Ephraim Mizruchi,
Alex Muntean, Leo Schnore, Daphne Spain, John Stahura, and Ralph Tonlinson.

Finally, special thanks go to Phillip Butcher as publisher, Jill Gordon as spon-
soring editor, Kate Scheinman as project supervisor, and Inge King as photo editor.
It was my good fortune to again be able to work with such fine professionals. In-
variably even the most carefully edited work contains errors of omission or com-
mission. Hopefully, these are minimal, but in any instance they are solely my re-
sponsibility.

J. John Palen



CONTENTS

List of Special Sections
About the Author
Preface

Part One: Focus and Development

1 The Urban World

Introduction: The Process of Urbanization
The History of Urban Explosion
Defining Urban Areas
Urbanization and Urbanism

Urbanization / Urbanism
Organizing the Study of Urban Life
Concepts of the City

Urban Change and Confusion / Rural Simplicity versus Urban
Complexity / Early Social Theories and Urban Change

2 Emergence of Cities

Introduction

The Ecological Complex
Strengths / Limitations

Political Economic Models

First Settlements

Agricultural Revolution / Population Expansion
Interactions of Population, Organization, Environment

and Technology (POET)
City Populations
Evolution in Social Organization

Division of Labor / Kingship and Social Class

Technological and Social Evolution
Urban Revolution
Survival of the City
The Hellenic City

xi
Xii
xiii

20

21
21

24
25

29
30
31

33
34
35
36

iii



iv CONTENTS

Social Invention / Physical Design and Planning / Population /
Diffusion of People and Ideas

Rome
Size and Number of Cities / Housing and Planning /
Transportation / Life and Leisure

European Urbanization until the Industrial City
The Medieval Feudal System / Town Revival / Characteristics of
Towns / Plague / Renaissance Cities

Industrial Cities
Technological Improvements and the Industrial Revolution / The
Second Urban Revolution

Part Two: American Urbanization

3 The Rise of Urban America

Introduction
Colonists as Town Builders
Major Settlements
New England / The Middle Colonies / The South
Colonial Urban Influence
The Growing New Republic: 1790-1860
Founding and Expansion of Cities / Marketplace Centers
The Industrial City: 1860-1950
Technological Developments / Spatial Concentration in Cities /
Twentieth-Century Dispersion
Political Life
Corruption and Urban Services / Immigrants’ Problems / Reform
Movements
Urban Imagery
Ambivalence / Myth of Rural Virtue

4  Structure and Organization of American Cities

Introduction
Ecological Model
Early Human Ecology
Invasion and Succession / Criticisms
Burgess’s Growth Hypothesis
Concentric Zones / The Zonal Hypothesis: Criticism and
Evaluation
Alternative Theories
Sector Theory / Multiple-Nuclei Theory
Urban Growth outside North America
A Note on Ecological Methodology

39

42

55

61

62

63
63
64

67
68

72

79

84

&9

90
90
91

94

102

103
106



CONTENTS VvV

5 Urban Political Economy 109
David A. Smith and Michael F. Timberlake
The Rise of Urban Political Economy Theory 111
World System 112
Assumptions of the Urban Political Economy Perspective 115
Using The Urban Political Economy Approach: Research
Findings 117

American Cities and “Urban Growth Machines” / Global Cities /
New York City / Dependent-Peripheral Urbanization in the Third

World
Future Directions for Urban Political Economy 126
6  Metropolitan and Edge-City Growth 129
Introduction 130
Metropolitan Urban Growth 130
Decentralization of Population within Metropolitan Areas 133

Out-movement: 1950 to the End of the Century / Technological
Advances and the Metropolitan Area / Changing Central

Cities / Metropolitan Economic Dispersion and Edge Cities /
Malling of the Land / Malls and “Street Safety” / Private Edge

Cities

Nonmetropolitan Growth 147
Diffuse Growth / National Society?

The Rise of the Sun Belt 149

Population Shifts / Economic Shifts / Sun Belt Problems

Part Three: Urban and Suburban Life 155

7  City Life-Styles 156
Introduction 157
Characteristics of Urban Populations 158

Age / Gender / Race, Ethnicity, and Religion /
Socioeconomic Status

Social Psychology of Urban Life 160
Earlier Formulations / The Chicago School / “Urbanism as a Way
of Life”

Reevaluation of Urbanism and Social Disorganization 164
Compositional Theory / Subcultural Theory

Diverse Life-Styles 166

Ethnic Villagers / Slums of Despair
Urban Life-Styles 176



vi CONTENTS

10

Social Environment of the City: Strangers,
Neighbors, Crowding, Crime, and Homelessness
Introduction
Dealing with Strangers
Codes of Behavior
Neighboring / Neighbors and Just Neighbors
Defining Community
Categories of Local Communities
Density and Crowding
Crowding Research / Practical Implications
Urban Crime
Increases or Decreases? / Crime and Male Youth / Black-on-Black
Crime / Variations within the City / Suburban Crime
Homelessness in the City

Changing Suburbanization Patterns

Introduction

The New Suburban Dominance

Emergence of Suburbs
The Nineteenth Century / Electric Streetcar Era: 1890-1920 /
Annexation / Impact of the Automobile: 1920-1950 / Mass
Suburbanization: 1950-1990s

Causes of Suburbanization

Contemporary Suburbia
Employment Centers

Categories of Suburbs
Persistence of Characteristics? / Ethnic and Religious Variation /
High-Income Suburbs / Working-Class Suburbs / New Definitional
Systems

Exurbs

Rurban Areas

Characteristics of Suburbanites

The Myth of Suburbia

African-American Suburbanization
Population Changes / Integration or Resegregation?

Hispanic Suburbanization

Asian Suburbs

The Future?

Ethnic Diversity: Ethnics, African Americans,
Hispanics, Native Americans, and Asian Americans

Introduction: Urban Minorities

177
178
178
179

182
183
185

189

193

197

198
198
199

205
208

209

217
218
218
219
223

227
228
229

232
233



11

CONTENTS Vil

White Ethnics
Immigration / First-Wave Immigrants / Second-Wave Immigrant
Groups / “Racial Inferiority” and Immigration / New-Wave
Immigrants / Melting Pot, Cultural Pluralism, Or?

African Americans
Historical Patterns / Population Changes / Slavery in Cities / “Free
Persons of Color” / Jim Crow Laws / The Great Migration / End
of Mass Migration / Moving South / Urban Segregation Patterns /
Diversity and Inequality Today

Hispanic Population
Socioeconomic Position / Mexican Americans / Puerto Ricans

Native Americans
Socioeconomic Status / Movement to Cities

Asian Americans
A “Model Minority”? / Changing Patterns / A Note on Japanese
Americans / The Internment Camps / Japanese Americans Today

Women in Metropolitan Life

Christine Wright-Isak and Sylvia Fava

Introduction
Gender and Place / Evolving Ideas of Gendered Space

Historical Patterns: Invisible Women and Contradictory Images
Early Patterns / The Home

The “Thereness” of Women: Taking Gender for Granted in

Urban Studies

Urban Poor Women
Hard Living on Clay Street / Living Poor / Sally’s Corner /
Summary

Wealthy Women

Women in Ethnic Urban Life: Honor and the American Dream

Working- and Middle-Class Women: Protecting One’s Turf

The “Other” Form of Metropolitan Community: Suburbia
The Levittowners / Working Class Suburb / Women’s Place in the
New Suburbia / American and Swedish Women in Suburbs /
Women Made Visible in Urban Research

Women’s Place, Women’s Space: Gender Geography
Gendered Spaces / Architecture Shapes Lives / Public Spatial
Arrangements: Educational Institutions / Social Constructions of
Gender and Space in the Workplace / Social Disadvantages of
Spatial Distance

Urban Location and Female Equality: Cross Cultural Similarities

New Directions: Women in Urban Public Space
Changing Realities of Gendered Space / Women in Urban Politics

Women in Metropolitan Areas in the Twenty-First Century

233

241

251

258

261

268

269

271

274
275

278
278
280
281

285

289
290

293



viil CONTENTS

Part Four: Problems, Housing, and Planning

12

13

14

The Question of Urban Crisis
Introduction
The Urban Crisis Thesis
Urban Revival: Antithesis
Crisis Again?
A Neo-Marxist Approach
Some Problem Areas
Central Business Districts / Fiscal Crisis and Declining Federal
Support / Crumbling Infrastructure / Quo Vadis?
Neighborhood Revival
Role of Government / Who Is Moving In?
Why is Gentrification or Revitalization Taking Place?
Demographic Changes / Economic Changes / Life-Style Changes
Displacement of the Poor
Revitalization of Inner Cities

Housing and the Community

Status as the Century Ends
Changes in Housing / Housing Costs / Changing Households
Changing Federal Role
Federal Housing Administration Subsidies
Upper- and Middle-Class Housing Subsidies
Urban Redevelopment
Relocation and New Housing / Critique / Public Housing /
Section 8
Abandonment of Buildings
Burning for Profit
Urban Homesteading
Tax Credits
The Use of Space

Planning in the United States and Elsewhere

Introduction: Historical Background
Ancient Greece and Rome / Renaissance and Later Developments
American Planning
Washington, D.C. / Nineteenth-Century American Towns /
Planned Communities / Parks / The City Beautiful Movement /
Tenement Reform
Twentieth-Century Patterns
The City Efficient / Zoning / From Master Plans to Equity
Planning / Empowerment or Enterprise Zones / Growth Policies /
Crime Prevention Through Design

295

296
297

298
299
299
300

305

313
314

319
321
322
323

327
328
329
331
331

335
336

338

344



CONTENTS ix

Urban Planning in Europe 353
Control of Land / Housing Priorities / Transportation / Urban
Growth Policies / The Dutch Approach

New Towns 358
British New Towns / New Towns in Europe
American New Towns 365

Government-Built New Towns / Federal Support and Withdrawal /
Privately Built New Towns / Office and Research Parks / Back to
the Future?

Part Five: Worldwide Urbanization 371
15 Less-Developed Countries 372
The Urban Explosion 373

Plan of Organization / Common or Divergent Paths?
LDC Increases 376

Amount of Growth / Problems of Growth
Rich Countries and Poor Countries: Some
Definitions and Explanations 377
Characteristics of Poorer Third World Cities 378
Youthful Age Structure / Employment / Informal-Sector
Economy / Squatter Settlements / Primate Cities /
Overurbanization

The Future 386
16  Asian Urban Patterns 388
Asian Cities 389
Indigenous Cities / Colonial Cities
India 391
Bombay / Calcutta / Prognosis
China 397

Background / Urbanization Policies / Displaced Workers / Special
Economic Zones / Shanghai Beijing / A Note on Hong Kong

Japan 408
Extent of Urbanization / Current Patterns / Tokyo / Crime /
Planned Towns / Suburbanization

Southeast Asia 412
General Patterns / Singapore / Other Cities

Overview 415

17 African and Middle Eastern Urbanization 417

Africa 418

Problems / Reform? / Regional Variations



X CONTENTS

18

City Development
The Colonial Period / Contemporary Patterns / The Economic
Future / The Future

The Middle East
Traditional Islamic Cities / Contemporary Urban Trends /
Comparisons and Conclusions

Urbanization in Latin America
An Urban Continent
Spanish Colonial Cities
Physical Structure / Policy and Traditions
Evolving Patterns
POET / Early Social and Economic Structure
Recent Developments
Urban Growth / Economic Change / Characteristics of Urban
Inhabitants / Shantytowns
A Success Story
Importance to the United States

Part Six: Conclusion

19

Toward the Urban Future

Recapitulation
Early Concentration / Contemporary Deconcentration

Major Issues and Questions
Urban Funding / People versus Places / Changing Population
Distribution / Suburban Development

Planning for the Future City
Planned Utopias / Planning for People / Planning Metropolitan
Political Systems / A Working City / Social Planning

The “Postcity” Age
Superterritoriality / Nonterritoriality / Into the Future

Bibliography
Name Index
Subject Index

421

437

444

445
445

449

451

463
464

465

466
467

468

475

484

487
517
524



LIST OF SPECIAL
SECTIONS

Preindustrial and Industrial Cities: A Comparison
Engels on Industrial Slums

A Note on Urban Pollution

Carl Sandburg’s Chicago

Red-Light Districts and Combat Zones

A Note on Urbanization and Environment
Defining Metropolitan Areas

The Ultimate Malls

Case Study: Levittown

Women’s Housing Preferences

Managed Integration: Oak Park

Southeast Asians: A Success Story

Hoboken Gentrifies

Death of Poletown

The Approach of Jane Jacobs

Density and Economic Development

One Indigenous City: Addis Ababa

The World’s Largest City

Planned Capitals: Brasilia

Technology and Nonmetropolitan Health Care

50

58

77

88

98
107
135
146
210
221
230
266
308
333
350
406
427
455
461
473



\\\\\\\\\\(

\

il
WL,
oxnsngn

\

G et N
. N o

[

Py P o &“E, & rres

OCUS
DEVELOPMENT







